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Executive summary

The purpose of this article is to analyze major financial indicators of Armenian banking sector for
9 months of 2023.

Following major components are analyzed

* Net Profit, Total assets, total liabilities and equity,
» Total loan portfolio,

* Financial resources attracted from clients (corporate and retail), including issued
bonds.

Published financial statements of Armenian banks were used for the preparation of this article.




Net profit analysis

Total net profit of all Armenian
banks for 9 months of 2023 is
equal to 215 bln AMD, which is
by 21 bln AMD, or 11% more
than was recorded during 9
months of 2022.

During 9 months of 2023, all
Armenian banks were
profitable.
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Total assets

During 9 months of 2023, total
assets of banking sector are
increased by 4.5%.

As of 30.09.2023, total assets
are amounting to 8,775 bin
AMD.

Ardshinbank
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Total assets by banks - 30.09.23 vs 31.12.22 (in min AMD)
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Total assets

Market share of largest 5 banks
(Ardshinbank, Ameriabank,
ArmBusinessBank, ACBA Bank
and Inecobank) by total assets,
1S 56.4%.

Market share of largest 3 banks
(Ardshinbank, Ameriabank, and
ArmBusinessBank) by total
assets, is 41.5%.

Ardshinbank has the largest
market share — 16.9%.

Concentration of total assets by banks as of 30.09.23 (in %)

Armbusinessbank 9.5%

ACBA Bank
8.6%

Inecobank
6.3%
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Total loan portfolio

Total loan portfolio of banking
sector during 9 months of 2023
is increased by 13%.

As of 30.09.2023, total loan
portfolio is amounting to 4.722
bln AMD and its share in total
assets is 54%.

Mentioned total loan portfolio
includes retail and corporate
loan portfolios.
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Loan portfolio dynamics for 9 months 2023 (in min AMD)
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Total loan portfolio Concentration of total loan portfolio as of 30.09.23 (in %)

- Market share of largest 5 banks Ardshinbank 12.5%
(Ameriabank, Ardshinbank,
ACBA Bank, ArmBusinessBank
and Inecobank) by total loan
portfolio, is 60.3%.

Ameriabank
ACBA Bank 11.7% 19.1%

- Market share of largest 3 banks
(Ameriabank, Ardshinbank and
ACBA Bank) by total loan
portfolio IS 43.3%.

- Ameriabank has the largest
market share — 19.1%.

Inecobank
6.7%

Armbusinessbank
10.3%
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Total liabilities

During 9 months of 2023, total
liabilities of banking sector are
increased by 3%.

As of 30.09.2023, total liabilities
are amounting to 7,288 bin
AMD.

Ardshinbank
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Armbusinessbank
ACBA Bank
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Total liabilities by banks - 30.09.23 vs 31.12.22 (in min AMD)

| 1,293,793
| 1,412,223
| 1,141,029
[ 1,079,778
| 666,290
| 650,601
| 630,949
| 555,537
| 470,541
| 456,597
| 417,526
| 401,361
|- 394,229
| 360,229
| 358,365
| 335,085
| 334,963
| 305,031

| 333,399

| 287,088

| 282,671

| 250,334
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Current accounts and

deposits from
customers

During 9 months of 2023, total
balance of current accounts and
deposits of retail and corporate
clients of banking sector is
increased, by 5.1%.

As of 30.09.2023, total balance
of current accounts and
deposits of retail and corporate
clients is amounting to 5,302
bln AMD and its share in total
liabilities is 73%.
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Current accounts and deposits of customers

- 30.09.23 vs 31.12.22 (in min AMD)
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| 257,523
| 229,263
| 233,602
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| 214,691
| 252,805
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Bonds

During 9 months of 2023, total
balance of bonds issued by
Armenian banks is increased by

30 bin AMD, or 8.6%.

As of 30.09.2023, total balance
of issued bonds is amounting to
375 bln AMD.

Currently 13 from total 18
banks, have issued bonds.

Balances of bonds issued by banks - 30.09.23 vs 31.12.22 (in min AMD)

Ameriabank
Ardshinbank
Armswissbank
ACBA Bank
Evocabank
Converse Bank
IDBank

AEB

Inecobank

Unibank
Armbusinessbank
AraratBank

Fast Bank

Byblos Bank Armenia
Mellat Bank

HSBC Bank Armenia
VTB Bank (Armenia)
Artsakhbank

| 105,168

| 92,126

| 93,329

| 116,057

| 53,300

| 52,409

| 22,733

6,206

| 20,739

| 10,895

| 20,352

| 12,896

1,170

| 1
8,517

| 10,602

6,528
9,147

6,915

9,011
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5,487

2,677
1,452

| 14,692
| 15,127
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Total Equity

- During 9 months of 2023, Total

Equity of Armenian banking sector
is increased by 170 bln AMD, or by
13% and is amounting to 1,487 bin
AMD.

- During 9 months of 2023 retained
earnings (including general reserve)
of Armenian banking sector are
increased by 136 bln AMD, or by 23%
and are amounting to 718 bin AMD.

- 10 banks declared dividends during 9
months of 2023, amounting to 81 bin
AMD

Ardshinbank — 18.1 bin AMD
Ameriabank — 17.7 bin AMD
Inecobank - 13 bin AMD

IDBANK - 8.25 bin AMD

HSBC Bank Armenia — 5.8 bin AMD
Ararat bank—5 bin AMD

Converse Bank — 4.4 bin AMD
ACBA Bank — 4.4 bin AMD

. Evocabank — 3.4 bin AMD

10. AEB—-1 bln AMD
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Ameriabank
Ardshinbank
Armbusinessbank
ACBA Bank
Inecobank
Converse Bank
Evocabank
Armswissbank
IDBank
Artsakhbank

AEB

HSBC Bank Armenia
AraratBank

VTB Bank (Armenia)
Fast Bank

Mellat Bank
Unibank

Byblos Bank Armenia

Total equity by banks - 30.09.23 vs 31.12.22 (in min AMD)

| 189,379

| 172,052

| 186,102

| 145,563

| 164,961

| 160,826

| 126,198

| 109,402

| 82,899

| 76,393

| 71,855

| 62,775

| 67,544

| 60,936

| 65,015

| 50,105

| 62,572

| 58,672

| 60,616

| 55,932

| 60,458

| 49,110

| 58,890

| 55,156

| 58,702

| 52,479

| 52,919

| 47,700

| 52,271

| 48,734

| 50,829

| 46,867

| 43,374

| 34,117

| 32,051

| 30,171
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Total Equity

The major component of total
equity of Armenian banking
sector is Share Capital
(including share premium),
with the share of 50% and is
amounting to 735 bln AMD as
of 30.09.2023.

Second largest component -
Retained Earnings (including
general reserve) with the share
of 48% and is amounting to 718
bln AMD as of 30.09.2023.

Revaluation Reserves (mainly
PPE and Financial Assets
revaluation reserves) have
share of 2% and are amounting
to 34 blin AMD as of
30.09.2023.

Components of Total Equity as of 30.09.23

Share capital
(including share
premium), 50%

Retained Revaluation
earnings reserves, 2%
(including

general reserve),
48%
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